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University of Alaska 
Explanation of Differences Between 

Fund and GASB 35 Statements 
June 30, 2011 

Introduction

In Fiscal Year 2002 the University implemented Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board (GASB) Statement No. 35, which primarily changed the presentation of its 
externally audited financial statements to a business-type format.  The supplemental 
schedules in this publication show financial data reported in a fund group format.  
However, a summary Statement of Net Assets and Statement of Revenues, Expenses and 
Changes in Net Assets are presented on a GASB 35 basis, by Major Administrative Unit 
(MAU) on pages 51 - 53.  This section provides a narrative explanation of the major 
differences between the fund group presentation and the “GASB 35” presentation.  
Additional explanation of the GASB 35 format can be found in the audited financial 
statements, especially the Management’s Discussion and Analysis and the Notes to the 
Financial Statements. 

Balance Sheet vs. Statement of Net Assets

The fund group presentation uses the title of Balance Sheet, representing that total assets 
equals total liabilities plus total fund balances.  The GASB 35 presentation uses the title 
of Statement of Net Assets, and arrives at a total net asset number by subtracting total 
liabilities from total assets.  In either statement, fund balance, or net assets, represents the 
book equity of the university.   

The GASB 35 statements show additional line items not reported on the fund statements.  
These additional lines disaggregate certain groups of accounts in order to show assets or 
liabilities in order of liquidity and to add further description.  For example, Cash and 
Investments as reported on the fund statements are reported on the GASB 35 statements 
in the following line items:  Cash and cash equivalents, Short-term investments, 
Restricted cash and cash equivalents, and Long-term investments.  However, there is no 
difference in total assets between the fund and GASB 35 statements. 

Statement of Changes in Fund Balances vs. Statement of Revenues, Expenses and 
Changes in Net Assets

There is a significant difference in the purpose and basis of preparation between the 
Statement of Changes in Fund Balances and the Statement of Revenues, Expenses and 
Changes in Net Assets (SRECNA).  The fund statement shows activity by fund group and 
indicates the growth or decline in fund balances.  As such, the statement supports a 
measurement of resource accountability by similar fund types and has an internal focus. 

The SRECNA is designed to measure performance of the university as though it were a 
business, by grouping revenues and expenses according to an operating or non-operating 
classification. 

1



Significant differences between the Statement of Changes in Fund Balances and the 
SRECNA include: 



MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS  
(Unaudited – see accompanying accountants’ report) 

Introduction

The following discussion and analysis provides an overview of the financial position and activities 
of the University of Alaska (university) for the years ended June 30, 2011 (2011) and June 30, 
2010 (2010), with selected comparative information for the year ended June 30, 2009 (2009).  This 
discussion has been prepared by management and should be read in conjunction with the financial 
statements including the notes thereto, which follow this section. 

Using the Financial Statements 

The university’s financial report includes the basic financial statements of the university and the 
financial statements of the University of Alaska Foundation (foundation), a legally separate, 
nonprofit component unit.  The three basic financial statements of the university are: the Statement 
of Net Assets, the Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets and the Statement 
of Cash Flows.  These statements are prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting 
principles and Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) pronouncements.  The 
university is presented as a business-type activity.  GASB Statement No. 35, Basic Financial 
Statements—and Management’s Discussion and Analysis—for Public Colleges and Universities,
establishes standards for external financial reporting for public colleges and universities and 
classifies resources into three net asset categories – unrestricted, restricted, and invested in capital 
assets, net of related debt.   

The foundation is presented as a component unit of the university in accordance with GASB 
Statement No. 39, Determining Whether Certain Organizations Are Component Units.  The 
foundation’s financial statements include the Statement of Financial Position and the Statement of 
Activities and these statements are presented as originally audited according to U.S. generally 
accepted accounting principles and Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) 
pronouncements.   

The foundation was established to solicit donations and to hold and manage such assets for the 
exclusive benefit of the university.  Resources managed by the foundation and distributions made 
to the university are governed by the foundation’s Board of Trustees (operating independently and 
separately from the university’s Board of Regents).  The component unit status of the foundation 
indicates that significant resources are held by the foundation for the sole benefit of the university.  
However, the university is not accountable for, nor has ownership of, the foundation’s resources. 

Statement of Net Assets 

The Statement of Net Assets presents the financial position of the university at the end of the fiscal 
year and includes all assets and liabilities of the university.  The difference between total assets 
and total liabilities (net assets) is one indicator of the financial condition of the university, while 
the change in net assets is an indicator of whether the financial condition has improved or declined 
during the year.   

A summarized comparison of the university’s assets, liabilities and net assets at June 30, 2011, 
2010 and 2009 follows ($ in thousands): 
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS  
(Unaudited – see accompanying accountants’ report) 

       2011           2010              2009   
 Assets:         
  Current assets $    166,984  $   184,542 $   180,314 
  Other noncurrent assets 



MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS  
(Unaudited – see accompanying accountants’ report) 

Total debt outstanding decreased from $121.3 million at June 30, 2010 to $114.5 million at June 
30, 2011 as a result of principal payments.  There was no new debt issued during the fiscal year. 

Self insurance reserves (liabilities) for health care, general liability and worker’s compensation 
were decreased by $12.1 million in 2011 to bring the amounts closer to actuarial estimates.    Note 
13 of the financial statements reports more information about insurance and risk management. 

Unrestricted net assets totaled $126.9 million at June 30, 2011, representing an increase of $20.2 
million over the prior year.  At year end, $107.0 million was designated for specific purposes.  See 
Note 7 of the financial statements for a detailed list of these designations. 

Fiscal Year 2010 Comparisons (Statement of Net Assets) 

Significant comments about changes between 2009 and 2010 that were noted in fiscal year 2010 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis are summarized below: 

The Statement of Net Assets reflected an overall increase in net assets of four percent, or $37.7 
million.   

Overall, total assets of the university increased $36.1 million primarily because net capital assets 
increased $29.3 million.  Total liabilities decreased $1.6 million.   

There were no significant changes in 2010 with the university’s operating deposits and 
investments.  Substantially all funds at June 30, 2010 were invested in bank deposits, government 
securities and money market funds.  After the global financial crisis in 2009, management focused 
on liquidity and safety for its operating funds, with an eye towards restructuring its portfolio.  As a 
result, subsequent to June 30, 2010, approximately $75 million was invested in a new fixed 
income portfolio. 

Endowment investments at June 30, 2010 were $116.4 million as compared to $111.0 million at 
June 30, 2009.  The endowment earned 9.47 percent in 2010 and spending distributions totaled 
$5.5 million. 

Total debt outstanding decreased from $128.0 million at June 30, 2009 to $121.3 million at June 
30, 2010.  The balance was reduced by scheduled principal payments and the refunding of 
previously issued general revenue bonds.  The only new debt was for an equipment financing 
totaling $249.8 thousand. 

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets 

The Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets presents the results of operations 
for the university as a whole.  Revenues, expenses and other changes in net assets are reported as 
either operating or nonoperating.  Significant recurring sources of university revenue, such as state 
appropriations and investment earnings, are defined by GASB Statement No. 35 as nonoperating.  
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS  
(Unaudited – see accompanying accountants’ report) 

A summarized comparison of the university’s revenues, expenses and changes in net assets for the 
years ended June 30, 2011, 2010 and 2009 follows ($ in thousands): 

2011 2010 2009

Operating revenues 397,565$        372,933$        356,025$
Operating expenses (796,238) (778,287) (759,067)        

Operating loss (398,673) (405,354) (403,042)        
Net nonoperating revenues 413,653          381,082          321,480
Gain (Loss) before other revenues, 

expenses, gains, or losses 14,980            (24,272)          (81,562)          
Other revenues, expenses, gains or losses 117,779          61,951            94,942

Increase in net assets 132,759          37,679            13,380
Net assets at beginning of year 989,862          952,183          938,803

Net assets at end of year 1,122,621$ 989,862



MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS  
(Unaudited – see accompanying accountants’ report) 

A comparison of operating and nonoperating revenues by source for 2011, 2010 and 2009 follows: 

Operating grant and contract revenue from federal, state, local and private sponsors totaled $215.3 
million for 2011, as compared to $208.8 million in the prior year.  The growth is primarily 





MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS  
(Unaudited – see accompanying accountants’ report) 

Salaries and employee benefits increased 1.8 percent, or $8.8 million, in 2011, which represents 
less of an increase than experienced in recent prior years.  The relatively modest growth can be 
attributed to a combination of savings from vacancies and management efforts to minimize overall 
headcount growth. 

Operating Expenses 
Natural Classification (in millions) 

FY2011 FY2010 FY2009 
Salaries and Employee 
Benefits  $   485.6 61.0%  $   476.8 61.2%  $   453.7 59.7%
Contractual Services      141.2 17.7%      138.2 17.8%      132.5 17.5%
Supplies and Materials        60.4 7.6%        61.0 7.8%        65.1 8.6%
Other        24.6 3.1%        23.1 3.0%        34.3 4.5%
Student Aid        27.2 3.4%        21.0 2.7%        17.9 2.4%
Depreciation        57.2 7.2%        58.2 7.5%        55.6 7.3%

 $   796.2 100.0%  $   778.3 100.0%  $   759.1 100.0%

A portion of university resources applied to student accounts for tuition, fees, or room and board 
are not reported as student aid expense, but are reported in the financial statements as a 
scholarship allowance, directly offsetting student tuition and fee revenue or auxiliary revenue.  
Allowances totaled $16.4 million in 2011 and $15.5 million in 2010.  In addition to the 
allowances, students participate in governmental financial aid loan programs.  The loans are 
neither recorded as revenue or expense in the financial statements, but are recorded in the 



MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS  
(Unaudited – see accompanying accountants’ report) 

Statements of Cash Flows as direct lending receipts totaling $80.4 million and $69.4 million in 



MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS  
(Unaudited – see accompanying accountants’ report) 

facilities, as well as investments in equipment and information technology.  State capital 
appropriations for 2011 and 2010 were $258.6 million and $3.2 million, respectively. The 2011 
appropriation includes $207 million funded by State of Alaska issued general obligations bonds.  

Construction in progress at June 30, 2011 totaled $147.0 million and includes the following major 
projects:

At the University of Alaska Anchorage, construction is underway on the Health Sciences 
Building.  This $46.5 million, 65,321 square-feet building will accommodate the academic 
programs of the School of Nursing Biomedical Programs and Allied Health Sciences.  It will 
feature offices and classrooms, interactive simulation labs, seminar rooms and student activity 
spaces.  The building was completed in August 2011 and is now occupied. 

The University of Alaska Fairbanks began construction in fiscal year 2010 of a new research 
vessel, named “Sikuliaq”.  The vessel construction is being funded by a $148.1 million award 
from the National Science Foundation.  As designed, the vessel will be a 254 foot multipurpose 
oceanographic research ship capable of operating in seasonal ice and open regions around Alaska.  
Once constructed, the university will manage the vessel operations to support the National 
Science Foundation and other federally new res86G
ent vacili”.  rch sionex resnewtas cowillity 
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS  
(Unaudited – see accompanying accountants’ report) 

house the International Arctic Research Center, the acquisition and renovation of several 
properties adjacent to or near the university’s campuses, additions to the university’s self-
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UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA FOUNDATION
(A Component Unit of the University of Alaska)

Statements of Financial Position
June 30, 2011 and 2010

(in thousands)

Assets 2011 2010

Cash and cash equivalents $ 21,608 $ 38,116 
Interest receivable 137 78
Contributions receivable 14,166 14,251
Escrows receivable 296 134
Inventory 57 58 
Other assets 486 507
Pooled endowment funds 131,853 102,012
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UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA
(A Component Unit of the State of Alaska)

Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets
For the Years Ended June 30, 2011 and 2010

(in thousands)
2011 2010

Operating revenues
Student tuition and fees $ 130,542 $ 119,846

less scholarship allowances (14,438) (13,506)
116,104 106,340

Federal grants and contracts 147,869 138,591
State and local grants and contracts 20,140 24,519
Private grants and contracts 47,276 45,728
Sales and services, educational departments 4,215 4,073
Sales and services, auxiliary enterprises, net of scholarship allowances

of $2,005 in 2011 and $2,018 in 2010 39,265 39,225
Other 22,696 14,457

Total operating revenues 397,565 372,933
Operating expenses

Instruction 210,653 207,864
Academic support 61,453 58,454
Research 140,453 135,045
Public service 37,547 40,861
Student services 52,174 50,814
Operations and maintenance 62,772 59,821
Institutional support 86,950 87,859
Student aid 27,280 20,965
Auxiliary enterprises 37,947 40,401
Depreciation 57,170 58,228
State on-behalf payments - pension 21,839 17,975

Total operating expenses 796,238 778,287
Operating loss (398,673) (405,354)

Nonoperating revenues (expenses)
State appropriations 346,644 334,826
State on-behalf contributions - pension 21,839 17,975
Investment earnings 3,971 3,810
Endowment proceeds and investment income 22,777 12,953
Interest on debt (4,400) (4,852)
Federal student financial aid 24,692 18,275
Other nonoperating expenses (1,870) (1,905)

Net nonoperating revenues 413,653 381,082
Income (Loss) before other revenues 14,980 (24,272)

Capital appropriations, grants and contracts 117,779 61,951
Increase in net assets 132,759 37,679

Net assets
Net assets - beginning of year 989,862 952,183
Net assets - end of year $ 1,122,621 $ 989,862

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA FOUNDATION
(A Component Unit of the University of Alaska)

Statements of Activities
For the years ended June 30, 2011 and 2010

(in thousands)

Unrestricted 2011
Revenues, gains (losses) and other support

Contributions $ 458 $ 10,320 $ 5,024     $ 15,802
Investment income 645 1,758 -             2,403
Net realized and unrealized investment gains 2,277 15,105 -             17,382
Other revenues - 159 -             159
Actuarial adjustment of remainder trust obligations - 49 249        298
Losses on disposition of other assets (1) (43) - (44)
Administrative assessments 1,718 (1,060) (62) 596
Support from University of Alaska 890 -             -             890
Net assets released from restriction 11,532 (11,532) - -             

Total revenues, gains (losses) and other support 17,519 14,756   5,211 37,486

Expenses and distributions

Operating expenses 2,632 -             -             2,632
Distributions for the benefit of the University of Alaska 13,729 - -             13,729

Total expenses and distributions 16,361 -             -             16,361

Excess of revenues over expenses 1,158 14,756 5,211 21,125

Transfers between net asset classes (11,566) 2,063 9,503 -             

Increase (decrease) in net assets (10,408) 16,819   14,714   21,125

Net assets, beginning of year 33,832 62,732   72,310   168,874

Net assets, end of year $ 23,424   $ 79,551   $ 87,024   $ 189,999

Temporarily
Restricted

Permanently
Restricted

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.18



Unrestricted 2010

$ 256 $ 12,961 $ 2,725     $ 15,942
719 1,236 -             1,955

4,159 3,015 -             7,174
- 169 -             169
- (28)         (71)         (99)

(3) (115) -             (118)
1,473 (888) (43)         542

890 -             -             890
10,963 (10,963) - -             

18,457 5,387 2,611     26,455

2,568 - -             2,568
13,290 - -             13,290

15,858 -             -             15,858

2,599 5,387     2,611     10,597

-             (10,004) 10,004 -             

2,599 (4,617)    12,615   10,597

31,233 67,349   59,695   158,277

$ 33,832   $ 62,732   $ 72,310   $ 168,874

Permanently
Restricted Restricted

Temporarily

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 19



UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA
(A Component Unit of the State of Alaska)

Statements of Cash Flows
For the Years Ended June 30, 2011 and 2010

(in thousands)
2011 2010

Cash flows from operating activities
Student tuition and fees, net $ 115,931 $ 105,326
Grants and contracts 217,774 210,862
Sales and services, educational departments 4,216 4,073
Sales and services, auxiliary enterprises 39,471 39,435
Other operating receipts 12,551 13,176
Payments to employees for salaries and benefits (487,980) (471,657)
Payments to suppliers (195,106) (204,028)
Payments to students for financial aid (27,334) (20,993)

Net cash used by operating activities (320,477) (323,806)

Cash flows from noncapital financing activities
State appropriations 346,898 334,672
Other revenue 23,453 17,303
Direct lending receipts 80,378 69,391
Direct lending payments (80,359) (69,893)

Net cash provided by noncapital financing activities 370,370 351,473

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities
Capital appropriations, grants and contracts 114,719 49,392
Proceeds from issuance of capital debt -                14,045      
Redemption of general revenue bonds -                (14,535)     
Purchases of capital assets (143,199) (82,471)
Principal paid on capital debt (6,763) (6,473)
Interest paid on capital debt (4,572) (4,192)

Net cash used by capital and related financing activities (39,815) (44,234)

Cash flows from investing activities
Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments 51,740 267,202
Purchases of investments (136,020) (243,059)
Interest received on investments 2,605 1,843
Interest and other sales receipts from endowment assets 1,684 4,683

Net cash provided (used) by investing activities (79,991) 30,669
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (69,913) 14,102
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the year 100,921 86,819
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the year $ 31,008 $ 100,921

Cash and cash equivalents (current) $ 27,719 $ 99,390
Restricted cash and cash equivalents (noncurrent) 3,289 1,531

Total cash and cash equivalents $ 31,008 $ 100,921

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA
(A Component Unit of the State of Alaska)

Statements of Cash Flows
For the Years Ended June 30, 2011 and 2010

(in thousands)

Reconciliation of operating loss to net cash used by
operating activities: 2011

Operating loss $ (398,673) $ (405,354)
Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to net cash used by
 operating activities:

Depreciation expense 57,170 58,228
State on-behalf payments - pension 21,839 17,975
Changes in assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable, net 4,549 (398)
Other assets 137 (32)
Inventories 1,088 (743)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 3,527 (233)
Accrued payroll 1,084 3,380
Unearned revenue, deposits from students and others (1,122) 1,591
Accrued annual leave 125 432
Unearned lease revenue - current portion (1,281) (1,281)
Insurance and risk management (8,920) 2,629

Net cash used by operating activities $ (320,477) $ (323,806)

Noncash Investing, Capital and Financing Activities:

For the Year Ended June 30, 2011

Additions to capital assets include $9.8 million expended and capitalized but not paid for at year end.

Book value of capital asset disposals totaled $1.5 million.

The university received $1.0 million in donated land and equipment.

The university received on-behalf pension payments from the State of Alaska totaling $21.8 million.

For the Year Ended June 30, 2010

Additions to capital assets include $7.1 million expended and capitalized but not paid for at year end.

The university financed the purchase of equipment totaling $0.2 million.

Book value of capital asset disposals totaled $0.5 million.

The university received on-behalf pension payments from the State of Alaska totaling $18.0 million.

2010

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

June 30, 2011 and 2010 

1. Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies: 

Organization and Basis of Presentation:

The University of Alaska (university) is a constitutionally created corporation of the State of Alaska 
which is authorized to hold title to real and personal property and to issue debt in its own name.  The 
university is a component unit of the State of Alaska for purposes of financial reporting.  As an 
instrumentality of the State of Alaska, the university is exempt from federal income tax under Internal 
Revenue Code Section 115, except for unrelated business activities as covered under Internal Revenue 
Code Sections 511 to 514. 

The University of Alaska Foundation (foundation) is a legally separate, non profit component unit of 
the university.  The foundation was established to solicit donations and to hold and manage such assets 
for the exclusive benefit of the university.  Resources managed by the foundation and distributions 
made to the university are governed by the foundation’s Board of Trustees.  Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 39, Determining Whether Certain Organizations Are 
Component Units, require the university to include the foundation as part of its financial statements to 
better report resources benefiting the university.  The university is not accountable for, nor has 
ownership of, the foundation’s resources.  The foundation’s financial statements include the Statement 
of Financial Position and the Statement of Activities and these statements are presented in their original 
audited format according to Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) pronouncements.   

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to make estimates that affect the reported 
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities as of the date of the 
statement of net assets.  Actual results could differ from those estimates.  The more significant 
accounting and reporting policies and estimates applied in the preparation of the accompanying 
financial statements are discussed below.  

GASB Statement No. 35 establishes standards for external financial reporting for public colleges and 
universities and requires that resources be classified for accounting and reporting purposes into the 
following net asset categories:   

� Unrestricted Net Assets:  Assets, net of related liabilities, which are not subject to externally-
imposed restrictions.  Unrestricted net assets may be designated for specific purposes by the 
Board of Regents or may otherwise be limited by contractual agreements with outside parties. 

� Restricted Net Assets:

Expendable – Assets, net of related liabilities, which are subject to externally-imposed 
restrictions that may or will be met by actions of the university and/or that expire with the 
passage of time. 

Non-expendable – Assets, net of related liabilities, which are subject to externally-imposed 
restrictions requiring that they be maintained permanently by the university.  

� Invested in capital assets, net of related debt – Capital assets, net of accumulated 
depreciation and outstanding principal balances of debt attributable to the acquisition, 
construction or improvement of those assets. 
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invest monies into certificates of deposit across many different banking institutions to keep deposits under 
the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation insurance limits. 

Capital funds include unexpended general revenue bond proceeds and related reserves, advances from 
state capital appropriations and other reserves designated for capital purposes.  General revenue bond 
reserves totaling $4.7 million are invested with a third party trustee in accordance with terms of a trust 
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The consolidated endowment fund investment policy requires all purchases of debt securities to be of 
investment grade and marketable at the time of purchase unless otherwise approved by the foundation’s 
investment committee. At June 30, 2011, investments consisted of securities with credit quality ratings 
issued by nationally recognized statistical rating organizations as follows ($ in thousands): 

Investment Type Rating Operating
Capital
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securities in the possession of an outside party.  For investments, custodial credit risk is the risk that, in 
the event of failure of the counterparty to a transaction, the university will not be able to recover the 
value of investment or collateral securities in the possession of an outside party. 

At June 30, 2011, the university does not have custodial credit risk.  Deposits of the university are 
covered by Federal Depository Insurance or securities pledged by the university’s counterparty to its  
repurchase agreement held at a third party bank. The collateral is held in the name of the university and 
at June 30, 2011, provided $2.3 million coverage in excess of deposits. 

Interest Rate Risk:

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of an 
investment.  The university uses the modified duration measurement to evaluate interest rate risk.  
Modified duration measures a debt investment’s exposure to fair value changes arising from changing 
interest rates.  For example, a modified duration of 2 means that for a rise in interest rates of one 
percent, the value of the security would decrease two percent.  The university does not have a policy 
regarding interest rate risk.  At June 30, 2011, the university had the following debt investments and 
corresponding modified duration ($ in thousands): 

Fair Value 
College

Capital Savings Modified 
Investment Type
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3.  Accounts Receivable: 
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deposited in the land grant endowment trust fund as described in the Endowment section in Note 1 
above.  At June 30, 2011 and 2010, approximately 82,411 and 82,423 acres, respectively, were held in 
trust at zero basis because fair value at the time of transfer was not determinable.  

6. Capital Assets: 

A summary of capital assets follows ($ in thousands): 

Balance Balance
July 1, 2010 Additions Reductions  July 1, 2011

Capital assets not depreciated:
Land 28,490$           9,491$             -$                37,981$           
Construction in progress 59,176             133,337           45,519             146,994           
Library and museum collections 57,964             1,182               -                  59,146             

Other capital assets: -                  
Buildings 1,196,399        32,416             70                    1,228,745        
Infrastructure 61,191             
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7. Unrestricted Net Assets: 

At June 30, unrestricted net assets included the following ($ in thousands): 

2011 2010
Designated:

Auxiliaries 11,472$ 6,505$           
Working capital fund 4,827 4,826
Working capital advances (252) (2,611)
Service centers 17,399 12,894
Debt service funds 4,034
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Long-term debt consisted of the following at June 30, 2011 and 2010 ($ in thousands): 

2011 2010

Revenue bonds payable 1.40% to 5.00% general revenue
bonds due serially to 2036, secured by a pledge of unrestricted
current fund revenue generated from tuition, fees, recovery of
facilities and administrative costs, sales and services of
educational departments, miscellaneous receipts and
auxiliaries.

95,445$       100,490$

Note payable - capital construction
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10. Long-term Liabilities: 

Long-term liability activity was as follows ($ in thousands): 

Balance      
June 30, 2010 Additions Reductions

Balance      
June 30, 2011

Balance due 
within one 

year 

Unearned revenue - capital 2,875$      4,284$      1,481$      5,678$      -$         
Unearned lease revenue 4,804        -           1,281        3,523        1,281        
Long-term debt 121,300    -           6,763        114,537    6,958        
Security deposits and other liabilities 5,980        1              850          5,131        -           

134,959$   4,285$      10,375$    128,869$   8,239$      

Balance      
June 30, 2009 Additions Reductions

Balance      
June 30, 2010

Balance due 
within one 

year 

Unearned revenue - capital 10,519           1,281        3,523        
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12. Pension Plans: 

Participation in one of the various pension plans generally depends on when an employee was 
originally hired. Substantially all regular employees hired before July 1, 2006 participate in one of the 
following pension plans: 

� The State of Alaska Public Employees' Retirement System – Defined Benefit (PERS-DB), a 
cost-sharing, multiple-employer public employee retirement plan, 

� The State of Alaska Teachers' Retirement System – Defined Benefit (TRS-DB), a cost-sharing, 
multiple-employer public employee retirement plan, 

� The University of Alaska Optional Retirement Plan (ORP) Tier 1 or Tier 2, a single-employer 
defined contribution plan.   

In addition, substantially all eligible employees participate in the University of Alaska Pension Plan, a 
supplemental single-employer defined contribution plan. Employees hired on or after July 1, 2006 have 
a choice to participate in the University of Alaska Retirement Program or the applicable state defined 
contribution plan.  The University of Alaska Retirement Program consists of ORP (Tier 3) and the 
University of Alaska Pension Plan.  The state’s defined contribution plans are the Public Employees’ 
Retirement System – Defined Contribution (PERS-DC) or the Teachers’ Retirement System-Defined 
Contribution (TRS-DC). 

Each of the plans noted above are described in more detail in the sections that follow.  None of the 
retirement systems or plans own any notes, bonds or other instruments of the university. 

State of Alaska Public Employees’ Retirement System - Defined Benefit (PERS-DB)

Plan Description 

PERS is a defined benefit, cost-sharing, multiple-employer public employee retirement plan established 
and administered by the State of Alaska.  The plan was originally established as an agent multiple-
employer plan, but was converted by legislation to a cost-sharing plan, effective July 1, 2008.   
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by state law and may be amended only by the state legislature.  TRS-DC was created by the state 
effective July 1, 2006.  Plan savings are accumulated in an individual retirement account for the 
exclusive benefit of members or beneficiaries. 

Funding Policy and Annual Pension Cost 
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Funding Policy and Annual Pension Cost 

ORP Tier 1 

The ORP Tier 1 participants make employee contributions to one of the plan’s annuity programs at a 
rate of 8.65 percent of covered payroll.  The university contributes to one of the plan’s authorized 
employee-selected annuity providers or investment managers at a rate equal to the three-year moving 
average of the TRS-DB employer contribution rates (12.56 percent for 2011 and 2010).   

In fiscal year 2011 and 2010, the university’s total covered payroll for the ORP Tier 1 plan was 
approximately $49.4 million and $50.8 million, respectively.  The amounts contributed to the ORP Tier 
1 by the university during the years ended June 30, 2011, 2010 and 2009 were $6,203,129, $6,381,618, 
and $8,462,414, respectively.  

ORP Tier 2 

The ORP Tier 2 participants make employee contributions to one of the plan’s annuity programs at a 
rate of 8.65 percent of covered payroll.  The university contributes to one of the plan’s authorized 
employee-selected annuity providers or investment managers at a rate of 12 percent of covered payroll 
for fiscal years 2011 and 2010.  

In fiscal year 2011 and 2010, the university’s total covered payroll for the ORP Tier 2 plan was 
approximately $3.6 million and $3.7 million, respectively.  The amounts contributed to the ORP Tier 2 
by the university during the years ended June 30, 2011, 2010 and 2009 were $429,824, $446,041, and 
$541,237, respectively. The ORP Tier 2 plan was available for new ORP benefit-eligible employees 
hired in fiscal year 2006.  As of July 1, 2006, the ORP Tier 2 plan was no longer available to newly-
hired ORP benefit-eligible employees. 

ORP Tier 3 

The ORP Tier 3 is eligible for employees hired on or after July 1, 2006.  The ORP Tier 3 participants 
make employee contributions to one of the plan’s annuity programs at a rate of eight percent of covered 
payroll.  The university contributes to one of the plan’s authorized employee-selected annuity providers 
or investment managers at a rate of 12 percent of covered payroll.  

In fiscal years 2011 and 2010, the university’s total covered payroll for the ORP Tier 3 plan was 
approximately $73.8 million and $62.0 million, respectively.  The amounts contributed to the ORP Tier 
3 by the university during the years ended June 30, 2011, 2010 and 2009 were $8,850,715, $7,436,012, 
and $5,596,529, respectively. 

Plan Assets 

At June 30, 2011 and 2010, plan assets (participants’ accounts attributable to employer contributions) 
for ORP Tier 1, Tier 2 and Tier 3 had a net value of approximately $143.8 million and $113.8 million, 
respectively.  ORP Tier 1 and ORP Tier 2 participants are 100 percent vested at all times. University 
contributions for ORP Tier 3 participants are 100 percent vested after three years of service. 
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University of Alaska Pension Plan (Pension)

Plan Description 

In addition to the other retirement plans, substantially all regular employees (hired before July 1, 2006) 
and certain faculty classified as temporary, participate in the Pension plan which was established 
January 1, 1982, when the university withdrew from the federal social security program.  Eligible 
employees, hired on or after July 1, 2006, electing to participate in the University of Alaska Retirement 
Program also participate in the Pension plan. 

Funding Policy and Annual Pension Cost 

Effective January 1, 2011, employer contributions for regular employees were 7.65 percent of covered 
wages up to $42,000 and $106,800 in 2011 for certain faculty classified as temporary.  The plan 
provides for employer contributions to be invested in accordance with participant-directed investment 
elections to the plan's fixed income and/or equity funds.  Participants hired before July 1, 2006 are 100 
percent vested at all times.  University contributions for participants hired on or after July 1, 2006 are 
100 percent vested after three years of service. 

Plan Assets 

In 2011 and 2010, the university's total covered payroll for the Pension plan was approximately $176.2 
million and $174.8 million, respectively.  The university's costs to fund and administer the plan totaled 
$13.5 million, or 7.65 percent of covered payroll.  At June 30, 2011 and 2010, plan assets (participants' 
accounts) had a net value of approximately $317.2 million and $275.6 million, respectively. 

13. Insurance and Risk Management: 

The university is exposed to a wide variety of risks including property loss, bodily and personal injury, 
intellectual property, errors and omissions, aviation and marine.  Exposures are handled with a 
combination of self-insurance, commercial insurance, and membership in a reciprocal risk retention 
group.   

The university is self-insured up to the maximum of $2.0 million per occurrence for casualty claims and 
$250,000 for property claims.  Commercial carriers provide coverage in excess of these amounts.  
Health care, workers’ compensation and unemployment claims are fully self-insured. Liabilities have 
been established using actuarial analysis to cover estimates for specific reported losses, estimates for 
unreported losses based upon past experience modified for current trends, and estimates of expenses for 
investigating and settling claims. 

Health, general liability and worker’s compensation liabilities were reduced by $2.8 million, $6.1 
million and $3.2 million, respectively, in 2011 to bring the balances closer to actuarial estimates. The 
effect is shown in the provision for claims. The claims payment for general liability includes an internal 
repayment of a settlement totaling $1.7 million.     
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Changes in applicable liability amounts follow ($ in thousands):  

Balance Balance 
July 1, 2010 July 1, 2011

Health 8,975$           64,113$ (66,926)$ 6,162$           
General liability 6,863 (3,215) (718) 2,930
Workers’ compensation 6,690 (1,052) (1,139) 4,499
Unemployment 235 993 (976) 252

22,763$          60,839$ (69,759)$ 13,843$          

Balance Balance 
July 1, 2009 July 1, 2010

Health 8,392$           60,333$ (59,750)$ 8,975$           
General liability 5,613 1,591 (341) 6,863
Workers’ compensation 5,991 1,973 (1,274) 6,690
Unemployment 138 813 (716) 235

20,134$          64,710$ (62,081)$ 22,763$          

Balance Balance 
July 1, 2008 July 1, 2009

Health 7,798$           56,365$ (55,771)$ 8,392$           
General liability 5,362 932 (681) 5,613
Workers’ compensation 6,051 1,555 (1,615) 5,991
Unemployment 72 493 (427) 138

19,283$          59,345$
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UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA
Balance Sheet
June 30, 2011

Student
Loan

Unrestricted Restricted Funds
ASSETS

Cash and investments 124,398,850$ 684,616$ -$                
Education Trust of Alaska -                         - -                  
Accounts and notes receivable, less allowance
       of $7,613,814 11,370,655 46,332,095 83,319
State appropriations receivable -                         - -                  
Inventories 6,870,977 - -                  
Other assets 501,770 1,226 -                  
Investment in plant, net -                         - -                  

Total assets 143,142,252$ 47,017,937$ 83,319$

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 58,855,098$ 2,267,443$ -$                
Security deposits and other liabilities 2,987,603 310 -                  
Accrued annual leave 11,876,309 - -                  
Capital appropriation advances -                         - -                  
Deferred revenue 5,399,511 7,664,761 -                  
Deferred lease revenue -                         - -                  
Long-term debt -                         - -                  

Total liabilities 79,118,521 9,932,514 -
Interfund (18,367,795) 36,706,628 (110,964)

FUND BALANCES
Unrestricted:

Designated
  General 62,496,124 - -                  
  Retirement of indebtedness -                         - -                  
  Renewals and replacements -                         - -                  
Undesignated 19,895,402 - -                  

Restricted:
Grants refundable -                         378,795 -                  
Established by donors -                         - 194,283
Education Trust of Alaska -                         - -                  
Unexpended plant -                         - -                  
Retirement of indebtedness -                         - -                  
Net investment in plant -                         - -                  

Total fund balances 82,391,526 378,795 194,283
Total liabilities and fund balances 143,142,252$ 47,017,937$ 83,319$

Current Funds
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Schedule 0.3
Sheet 1 of 1

Education
Endowment Trust of Alaska Plant Agency Total 

Funds Fund Funds Funds Funds

126,067,330$       -$                      12,785,677$ 6,210$ 263,942,683$
-                         11,857,362 -                         -                 11,857,362



UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA
Statement of Change in Fund Balance
Year Ended June 30, 2011

Current Funds Student   Endowment   
Loan   and Similar   

Unrestricted Restricted   Funds   Funds   
Revenues and other additions:

Tuition and fees, net 116,103,977$      -$                           -$                  -$                         
State appropriations - operating 346,644,220 - - -
State on-behalf contributions - pension 21,838,967 - - -
State appropriations - capital or other - - - -
Federal appropriations - 3,222,567 - 8,800
Local appropriations 782,000 - - -
Federal grants and contracts 71,731 192,276,603 - -
State grants and contracts 13,287 17,975,507 - -
Local grants and contracts 20,202 3,699,644 - -
Private grants and contracts 5,758,154 40,687,801 -



Schedule 0.4
Sheet 1 of 1

Education Plant Funds
Trust of Alaska Retirement of     Renewals and     Investment   

Fund Unexpended   Indebtedness     Replacements     in Plant   Total

-$                       -$                      -$                          -$                           -$                         116,103,977$        
- - - - - 346,644,220
- - - -
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